N REPORT OF THE
STUDIES COMMITTEE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

December 7, 1988

The Studies Committee of the Legislative Council met on December 7, 1988,
and makes the following recommendations: ' ‘

l. That the request for newly-elected members of the General Assembly to
receive reimbursement for actual expenses while actending a standing committee
meeting prior to the 1989 legislative session be approved.

2. That a Code Publication Review Study Committee coansisting of the
Chairpersons, Vice-Chairpersons, and Ranking Members of the Senate Judiciary
Committee and the House Judiciary and Law Enforcement Committee be appointed
and approved for one meeting day.

3. That cthe request of the Individual Right to Privacy Study Committee to
meet during the 1989 legislative session, preferably on a Friday when the
General Assembly is not in session, be approved.

4. That the request of the Health Care Services Study Committee to meet for
\ue’/ On€ additional day not later than December 20, 1988, be approved.
5. That cthe rcequest of the Welfare Reform Study Committee to meet during
the 1989 legislative session, preferably on a Friday when the General Assembly
is not in session, be approved.

6. That payment of per diem and expenses of Senator Fraise and
Representative Dvorsky, Co-Chairpersons of the Corrections System Review Task
Force, to negotiate with the Task Force consultants for part one of the study
on October 6, 1988, and to negotiate with the consultants for part two of the
study at’ a future date, be approved.

7. That cthe request for payment of actual expenses of the Director of
Wisconsin's Office of Waste Management and the policy analyst from the National
Center for Policy Alternatives who testified before the Waste Volume Reduction
and Recycling Study Commictee be approved.

8. That the request for payment of actual expenses of the person from the
Montana Women's Lobby who testified before the Elimination of Discriminatory
Insurance Practices Study Committee on November 17, 1988, be approved.

9. That che request for payment of actual expenses of the person from
Pennsylvania to ctestify before the December 15, 1988, meeting of the
Elimination of Discriminatory Insurance Practices Study Committee be approved.

\ . 10. That the Higher Education Task Force final organizational plan and
meeting day request be accepted as submitted.
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l1. That the World Trade Institute Study Committee request for funding of a
survey in the amount of $10,000 be approved.

12. That the Legislative Service Bureau submit a final report or progress
report for each study committee on or before January 15, 1989.

The Studies Committee reports that it has received the following reports and
information:

A. Progress reports from the three ctransportation-related studies.

B. A progress reporc'from the World Trade Institute Study
Committee. :

C. A report on the status of interim study committees.

Respectfully Submitted,

SENATOR BILL HUTCHINS
Chairperson

report,studiesl207
jp/dg/20



REPORT OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL COMMITTEE
TO THE
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

October 24, 1988

iy R
L]

The Legislative Fiscal Committee met on October 24,'1988, at
10:00 a.m. in Room 22 of the State Capitol Building.

The following items were discussed by the Committee:
1. Stéée Board of Regents' bonding
No action.
2. Board of Regents' coal contracts
The Committee deferred action on this issue.
3. DHS involvement with school truancy cases
No action. |
4. Staffing levels at st;te institutions - AFSCME
No actioen. |
S. Update from the Capital Budgeting Sub/Subcommittee
No action. |
6. Multistate Tax Compact
No action.
7. 8.39 appropriations transfers

No action.

306b



REPORT OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL COMMITTEE
TO THE
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

November 16, 1988

The Legislative Fiscal Committee met on November 16, 1988, at
10:00 a.m. in Room 116 of the State Capitol Building.

The following items were discussed by the Committee:
1. State of Iowa's membership in the Multistate Tax Compact
Action deferred. '

2. Beard of Regents' explanation of coal -contracts at Regents'
Institutions

No action.

3. Department of Economic Development - Community Economic
Betterment Account Guidelines

No action.
4. Allocation methodology for 27th pay period
No action.
5. Board of Regents' audit costs
The Committee unanimously approved a motion recommending
that the Board of Regents pay all audit expenses, on a

proportionate basis, for institution under the Board's
control.

6. State Auditor -~ local school district audits
No action.

7. Dept. of Human Services proposal to add 54 new Child Support
Recovery staff .

No action.

8. Reversions transferred to "Rainy Day Fund" - Van Maanen
proposal



The Committee deferred action.
9. Revised Economic Development Visitation request

The Committee approved the Economic Devélopment Visitation
Committee's revised request.

1240b



REPORT OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL COMMITTEE
- TO THE
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

December S & 6, 1988

$

The Legislatiéeyriscal Committee met on December § and 6,
1988, in the State Capitol Building.

The following items were discussed by the Committee:

l.
2.

General Services - Data Processing Capacity

Department of Human Services - Response Time on
Legislative Requests ’

Collections Services Center - Status of transition to
Clerk of District Courts

Update on $1.0M Appropriation to Department of Revenue
and Finahce o ,

ey ..

Comparable Worth Pay AdjdstﬁentS'

The Fiscal Committee recommended that the Department of
Management eliminate all notations concerning Comparable
Worth Pay Adjustments in all budgeting documents. All
amounts shall be combined into the salaries line item and
should not be "line itemed" or requested separately.

Capital Budget Subcommittee Recommendations

Fiscal Committee recommended a bill draft to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees.

Reversion Proposal

Fiscal Committee recommended that the Governor and the -
Department of Management not use reversions during the
budgeting process in the calculations of the ending balance,
but allow reversions to be transferred to the Iowa Ecomonic
Emergency Fund.

Treasurer's Bonding Report '

Overview of Regents' Bonding



10. Accepted reports on Mandated Studies:

Department of Public Safety Personnel Study
Department of Transportation Audit

Merged Area School Reclassification Study
Alcoholic Beverages Division Wholesale
Operations=-Privatization

11. Recognition of Senator Bolden's tenure of service on the
Legislative Fiscal Committee.

1284b°
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N REPORT
of the
SER‘.YICE c‘ou‘MIT'TEE_.
November 28, 1988

The Service Committee of the Legislative Council met on November

1988. The meeting was called to order by Senator Joe Welsh,

Chairperson, at 10:17 a.m. in Room 22 of the State House, Des Moines,

Iowa.

The Service Committee respectfully submits to the Legislative

Council the following report and recommendations:

1.

N

The Service Committee recommends :hét the Legislative Council
permit the Legislative Fiscal Bureau to hire an additional
administrative secretary at step 2, if necessary.

The Service Committee :ecdhmends that the Legislative Council
approve the following proposed personnel actions by the Legislative

" Service Bureau:

a. The appointment of Ms. Diane Bolender to the vacant position of
Deputy Director. Ms. Bolender is currently the Research Division
Chief.

b. The appointment of Ms. Loanne Dodge to the vacant position of
Assistant Iowa Code Editor. Ms. Dodge is currently Publications
Coordinator for the Iowa Code. .

¢. The appointment of Ms. Toni Boyd to the vacant position of
Assistant Administrative Code Indexer. Ms. Boyd is currently a
proofreader for the Administrative Code.

d. The reclassification of Mr. Michael Goedert from Legal Counsel
II to Senior Legal Counsel.

e. The reclassification of Ms. Susan Weddell from Legislative Text
Processor I to Legislative Text Processor II.

£. The approval of the request of Ms. Ruth McGhee for deferred
retirement. Under deferred retirement, Ms. McGhee would continue
to work for- the Legislative Service Bureau on an approximately
half-time basis and receive partial retirement-type benefits. If



&/

.
-

) the request is approved, Ms. McGhee would be classified in the new

= classification of Library Clerk at 0.5 FTE and at a salary level to

- be determined under the comparable worth process. Her current
position of Librarian would become vacant and a half-time
proofreading position would be abolished so that the total
authorized positions in the Bureau would remain the same.

g. The Service Committee hed prevxcusly approved, by postcard
poll, the hiring of Ms. Susan Voss as Legal Counsel I, at step 2 of
the entry level.

3. The Service Committee recommends that the Legislative Council
approve the hiring of Michael Elliot as Legal Counsel, Grade 30,
step 1, by the 0ffice of Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman

4. The Service Committee recommends that the' Legislative Council
approve the reclassification of Michael Ferjak from Assistant I,
~ Grade 27, step 2, to Assistant II, Grade 30, step 1, by the Offlce
of Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman. ‘

S. The Service Committee recommends that the Legislative COuncil
approve the attached proposed budgets and budget allocation-of the
Legislative FPiscal Bureau and Office of Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1989, pursuant to section o/
2.12 of the Code. . ,

6. The Service Committee recommends that the Legislative Council
approve the attached proposed budget plus a four percent increase
for personal services and the budget allocation of the Legislative
Service Bureau for the fiscal year beglnn;ng July 1, 1989, pursuant
to section 2.12 of the Code.

7. The Service Committee received and filed a letter from Ms. Renee
Noftman, formerly of the Legislative Service Bureau. The Service
Committee closed the matter of the grievance which had been f£iled
by Ms. Norman. .

8. The Service Committee directed the Legislative Fiscal Bureau to
develop uniform budget sheets so that there would be continuity in

the form of the budgets submltted by the central leglslatxve staff
agencies in the future.

Respectfully submitted,

SENATOR JOE WELSH
Chairperson

Rid 1082b/1lw : | . N,



PROPOSED BUDGETS

OF |

CENTRAL LEGISLATIVE STAFF AGENCIES
FOR

1989-1990 FISCAL YEAR

‘ \"/ Legislative Computef Support Bureau
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

Legislative Service Bureau

Office of Citizens’ Aide/Ombudsman

Historical Background Information

November, 1988



SANFORD B. SCHARF
OIRECTOR
315-281-7840

Personal Services

Travel, Subsistence
and Education

Office Supplies
Office Equipment
Communications
Rentals

OQutside Maintenance,
Repairs/Service

Data Processing,
Bardware and Software

Total Expenditures

FTE'S

' STATE OF IOWA
—_——————e——————— LEGISLATIVE COMPUTER SUPPORT BUREAU

Proposed Allocation
1989-90 Fiscal Year

s 187,031

13,556

15,296
2,032
4,895

0
221,726

452,323

$ 900,862

5.9

ESTIMATED
FY'89

$ 247,215
20,000

16,500
13,000
10,000
1,000
351,000

580,246

$ 1,238,961

SIzI|IR_TIIZIIT|=

7.4

DEs Moings, lowa
SQ319

REQUEST
FY'90

$ 282,832
- 20,000

19,500
13,000
10,000
1,000
421,500

495,000

) - e an an an ap <o

$ 1,262,832

SIS Sm=

7.4

-

-’/

LUCAS STATE OFFICE BUILDING



-¢-90 Budget Request BHreakdown:

ITEM DOLLARS ASSUMPTIONS
Salaries 282,832 * Cola, effective 7-1-89
* Merit steps based upon salary review
* All 7.4 FTE positions will be filled
* No new positions
Travel | 20,000 * maintain current level of training, seminza'3
and conferences attended by staff
Office supplies 19,500 * maintain current level of operation
Office equipment 13,000 * maintain current level of operation
Communications 10,000 * maintain current level of operétion
Rentals 1,000 * maintain current level of operation

*

maintain current levels of operation
upgrade to new software levels

Outside maintenance, 421,500
repairs/service

"

maintain current level of operation
replacement of oclder technology
additional functionality

publishing equipment for code division

r processing 495,000
h ~are and software

L )
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e Cpea s
TR . STATE CAPITOL
Oes MOINES, lowa
30319

DeNNIS C. PROUTY
OIRECTOR
S15/281-3279

STATE OF IOWA

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL BUREAOU

Proposed Alloccation
1989-90 Fiscal Year

ACTUAL ESTIMATED FY=-90
~ FY-8s FY-89 REQUEST
Personal Services $§ 842,321 $ 991,000 $1,110,000
. ' s l

Travel 24;624 ! 25,000 25,000
Office Supplies 29,239 35,500 40,000
Communications 11,286 16,000 17,000
Rental 0 10,000 10,000
Qffice Equipment 9,404 35,800 31,000
Other-(Qutside 45,933 39,500 46,000
Services/Repairs) —e——e——— ——————— c——e—mee-
Total Expend § 962,807 $1,152,800 $1,279,000*
FTSITZIIZ=_I=T I_==I=;|o=I sSmSsSsSs==

FTE's 23.0 26.0 26.5

* gee attached

LFB
777b </
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.FY-90 Budget Request Breakdown: )

ITEM DOLLARS ASSUMPTIONS
" Salaries 1,110,000 * Cola, effective 7-1-89
. - * Merit steps based on salary review
‘dates '

.* All 25 positions will be filled

* No new positions requested

* Includes approximately $8,000 in
reallocations/promotions

* Includes full year funding for Admin
.Secretary/Machine. Operator

*

 Travel . 25,000 * Reflects the current level of training,
: conferences, seminars, etc. attended by
. LFB staff
Office Supplies 40,000 * Maintains the current level of operation
‘ unications ‘ 17,000 © * Maintains the current level of operatica
S’ C ' (no moving costs included) ‘
‘Reﬁtal i ' ' 10,000 - " % Maintains the current level of operation
.Office'Equipment 31,000 . * Maintains the current. level of operation
Other 46,000 . * Includes the following:
Outside Serv =-36,000 Maintain Current-
Qutside Repair-10,000 Qutside Services 26,000
Outside Repairs " 10,000

Add'l Outside Services- 10,000
-Payroll Projection
-Revenue Estimating
Model

LFB
-’ 1306b

10-2-88



LEGAL DIVISION

RICHARD L. JOHNSON
DIVISION CHIEF

DOUGLAS L. ADKISSON i
MARTIN H. FRANCIS

MICHAEL J. GOEDERT

MARK W. JOHNSON

GARY L, KAUFMAN -

DEANNE S. NAIL

SUSAN E. VOSS

JANET L. WILSON

" DANIEL PITTS WINEGARDEN

LESLIE E. WORKMAN

RESEARCH DIVISION

DIANE E. BOLENDER
OIVISION CHIEF

PATRICIA A. FUNARO
THANE R. JOHNSON
JOHN C. POLLAK

Personal Services

Travel & Subsistence

QOffice Furnishings, Equipment,

Supplies & Services
Printing & Binding

Communications

Total

FTE's

3Se

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF IOWA

LEGISLAT!VE SERVICE BUREAU

STATE CAPITOL BUILDING - -
DES MOINES, IOWA 50319
515 281-3566
OONOVAN PEETERS, DIRECTOR

LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU

PROPOSED ALLOCATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE DIVISION
LUCAS BUILDING 515 281-5288

“

PHYLLIS V. ‘GARRY\V/

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE EDITOR

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE

EVELYN HAWTHORNE
PUBLIC INFORMATION OIRECTOR

GERALDINE FRIDLINGTON
. KENT A. PETERSON
PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICERS

IOWA CODE DIVISION
LUCAS BUILDING $15 281-5285

JOANN G. BROWN
1OWA COOE EDITOR

R -

PR

1989-90. FISCAL YEAR

ESTIMATED

ACTUAL REQUEST
FY-88 FY-89 FY-90
1,544,310 1,928,846 2,142,412

21,001 28,000 30,000
107,017 168,304 125,000
517,809 960,550 560,000

18,702 26,000 26,000

2,208,839 3,111,700 2,883,412
74.25 72.00 72.00



LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU

.- FY-90 Budget Request Breakdown:

ITEM AMOUNT ASSUMPTIONS

Personal Services 2,142,412 - *Merit steps based on 7/1/89 review
: : : : date

*Conversion of an Assistant Iowa
Code Editor position into a
Deputy Iowa Code Editor position
*Includes contingency funding for
potential reclassifications and
overtime pay

Travel : 30,000 *Reflects the current level of
: training, conferences, seminars,
etc. attended by Legislative
Service Bureau staff. Also used
for expenses cf staffing out-of-
town meetings and staff retreat.

ffice Furnishings, , , 125,000  *Maintains the current level of
ipment, Supplies, ' operations
and Services - *Includes contingency funding for
- potential additions and modifi-
- cations to computer hardware and
software, but does not include
funding for redistricting software

Printing and Binding 560,000 *Printing of Iowa Code Supplement,
Session Laws, Administrative

Code publications, Election Laws,
and publications for legislative
reference and public information

Communications 26,000 *Maintains the current level of
- telephone operations

143H/MS46
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STATE OF IOWA

-’/

WILLIAM P. ANGRICK 11
CITIZENS AIOE . OMBUOSMAN

CITIZENS' AIDE OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX

DES MOINES, IOWA 50319
(515) 281-3592

In replv, please refer to:

. November 4, 1988

The Honorable Joe Welsh, Chair

Sexrvice Camittee, Icwa Legislative Council
* Iowa Senate

LOCAL

Re: 1989-90 apprepriation request for the office of
Citizens' Aide/Cmbudsman

Dear Senator Welsh:

I have attached the office of Citizens' Aide/CGmbudsman appro-

priation request for FY 1989-30. For comparative purposes the

actual FY 1987-88 expense and the FY 1988-89 appropriation is

also shown. An:.tanexplanatz.onisalsoattadxedforyom: W
information. ‘

I will be available at the Service Cammittee meeting to answer
any questions you or the Camnittee members may have.

Sipcerely,
-~ “Willizm P, Angrick 9T .
Citizens' Aide/Qmbudsman
WPA: jg
Encl.

ce:  Members, Service Committee
Senator Emil J. Husak
Senator Lee W. Holt v
The Bon. John H. Connors

The Bon. Kay Chapman

Demnis Harbaugh, Director, Senate Majority Party Caucus
Paula Dierenfeld, Director, Semate Minority Party Caucus
Sharon Robinsen, Director, House Majority.Party Caucus
Gary Steinke, Director, House Minority Party Caucus

IOWA ONLY TOLL FREE-1-800-358-5510
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Salaries

Travel

Office Supplies
Office Equipment

- Cammunications
.Prof. & Scientific Ser.

Printing & Binding
Relocation Expense
TOTALS

CITIZENS' AIDE/QVMBUDSMAN
1989-90 FISAL YEAR
PROPOSED ALLICCATION

November 4, 1988

Actual FY 88

314,037
8,494
7,130
10,652

. 18,689
551

1,500
28,709
389,762

Estimated FY 89 FY 90
382,660 432,000
12,000 13,500
6,500 7,000
13,500 18,000
15,000 16,000
2,000 2,000
2,500 2,500
434,160 491,000

FY 90 BUDGET REQUEST ITEM EXPLANATION

Office Supplies

Office Bquipment |

Chnpnnrh:aticns

Prof. & Scientific Ser.
Printing

432,000

13,500

7,000

18,000

16,000

2,000
2,500

$491,000

C o L adjustment
Projected Merit increases by
anniversay date
No vacancies on T.O.
' No new posmt;ons
Approx. $3,600 in promotions
Secretarial overtime
Part-time secretary, as needed

Current level of training &
conferences

Additicnal staff assigmments
to juvenile institutions,
MHIs, Veterans Hame and
correcticnal f2c111t1es

Anticipate small increase in
cost and use of office and
conputer supplies

Subscription to West Law
(electronic data service)

Includes purchase of three
camputer terminals and
software and additional book
shelving

Maintaining current level of
phone use

Includes hookup and camputer
service rental fee

Beeper for office personnel

Current level

Cuxrent level (Reports & misc.
inting)
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CITVIZENS® AlDE

LEG COMPUTER SUPPORT
LEG FI1SCAL BUREAU
LEG SERVICE BUREAU

(includes Code Editor)

Sub Total

- % Change
GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Total Lep Branch

% Change

Total General Fund

‘% Change

)
(2)

ACTUAL
Fv-83

$ 8,716.8

7.2

$1,909,786.9 2,046,042.4 2,114,824.4

The FY-88 General Fund expenditure is estimated.
Incluades $10.0 M for the UNI boller.

(

LEGISLATIVE EXPENDITURES

Fv-83 -
(000 omitted)

ACTUAL ACTuUAL
Fv-85 FV-86
247.6 240.9
-0~ 637.9
§63.3 §31.9
2,106.5 1.748.0
2,917.4 3,158.7
-}
9.4 8.2
7.797.0 7.132.5
10,714.4 © 40,291.2
18.5 (a.0) °

3.3

Fv-90

2,222,819.6
8.1

ACTUAL
Fv-87
275.9
802.9
693.3
'2,383.7
4,155.8
31.5

11,454.3

2.203,303.7

S - (.9)

ACTUAL
Fv-88

11,470.4

.2

) )
2,442,810.2

10.9

ESTIMATEOD
Fv-89

14,926.5

(2)

2,6408,058.7
8.4

REQUEST
FY-80

1,262.8
1,279.0
2,883.4

11-7-68
LFB
870c



NOTE:

FISCAL YEAR 1990 BUDGET OF

CITIZENS' AIDE/OMBUDSMAN

ORIGINAL REVISED
SUBMISSION SUBMISSION
SALARIES 432,000 420,800
TRAVEL 13,500 13,500
OFFICE SUPPLIES - 7,000 7,500
OFFICE EQUIPMENT 18,000 18,200
COMMUNICATIONS 16,000 16,500
PROFESSIONAL & .-
SCIENTIFIC SERVICES 2,000 2,000
PRINTING & BINDING 2,500 2,500
TOTAL | 491,000 481,000

The revised total budget, reflecting a $10,000 reduction,
has been specifically approved by the Legislative Council.
The revised line items weren't specifically discussed when

the §$10,000 reduction was approved.

The specific line items

are being distributed with the Council minutes to specifically
indicate how the reduction is achieved.

CAbudget
dp/dg/20



HOGSE COMMITTEZ ON AGRICULTURE RESOLUTION NO.
BY COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE RESOLUTION
A House Committee Resolution relating to the
employment of professionals by the Legal Services
Corporation of Iowa to assist in the process of loan
restructuring by the federal Farmers' Home
Administration.

WHEREAS, the number of farmers requiring advise and
assistance to process federal Farmers' Home
Administration restructuring applications is
tremendous and may overwhelm current staff of the
Legal Services Corporation of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the farmers applying for loan
restructuring must meet a forty-five day deadline; NOW
THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE, That if the number of farmers qualifying
for its service, grows beyond current staff ability,
the Legal Services Corporation of Iowa be prepared to
use professionals inside or outside the Corporation,
to assist and advise farmers in processing federal
Farmers' Home Administration loan restructuring
applications; and ’

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Committee will
consider supporting of a supplemental appropriation in
the 1989 Session to meet costs incurred to assist
financially stressed farmers applyi..y for relief; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this
resolution be immediately delivered to the Legislative
Council.

LSB 1374HV 73
1 da/cf/24
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REPPORT
: OF THE

SERVICE COMMITTEE

December 7, 1988
. ]
The Service Committee of the Legislative Council met on December 7, 1988.
The meeting was called to order by Senator Joe Welsh, Chairperson, at 9:57 a.m.
in Room 22 of the State House, Des Moines, Iowa.

The Service Committee respectfully submits to the Legislative Council the
following report and recommendations: :

1. The Service Committee recommends that the Computer Support Bureau be
placed under the direction of the Legislative Fiscal Bureau and: a new
division of the Legislative Fiscal Bureau be created for that purpose.
The Legislative Fiscal Bureau Director is directed to develop a revised
table of organization of the Legislative Fiscal Bureau which includes the
new Computer Support Division. The table of organization shall be
submitted to the Service‘CoPmittee for consideration at its next meeting.

2. The Service Committee recommends that the Legislative Council approve
the attached proposed budget and budget allocation of the Computer Support
Bureau for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1989, pursuant to section
2,12 of the Code, subject to further review by the Service Committee.

3. The Service Committee received and filed a personnel report from the
Legislative Fiscal Bureau indicating that the Bureau has employed Ms.
Julie Davis as an administrative secretary subject to approval of the
position by the Legislative Council. : '

4., The Service Committee received and filed a Memorandum and Examples of
Legislative Indexing from the Legislative Service Bureau and recommends
that the Legislative Council direct that indexers from the Senate, the
House of Representatives, and the Legislative Service Bureau meet during
the upcoming legislative session to further explore the potential for
standardizing the various indexes of bills and statutes of the General
Assemly, particularly the numbering systems and subject headings.

4

5. The Service Committee deferred action on the Personnel Guidelines for
Central Legislative Staff pending a meeting on Friday, December 16, 1988,
at 10:00 a.m. between the directors of the central legislative staff
agencies and caucus staff directors.

Respectfully submitted,

SENATOR JOE WELSH
_ Chairperson



REPORT OF THE
STUDIES COMMITTEE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

December 7, 1988

The Studies Committee of the Legislative Council met on December 7, 1988,
and makes the following recommendations:

1. That the request for newly-elected members of the General Assembly to
receive reimbursement for actual expenses while attending a standing committee
meeting prior to the 1989 legislative session be approved.

2. That a Code Publication Review Study Committee consisting of the
Chairpersons, Vice-Chairpersons, and Ranking Members of the Senate Judiciary
Committee and the House Judiciary and Law Enforcement Committee be appointed
and approved for one meeting day.

3. That the request of the Individual Right to Privacy Study Committee to
meet during the 1989 legislative session, preferably on a Friday when the
General Assembly is not in session, be approved.

4. That the request of the Health Care Services Study Committee to meet for
one additional day not later than December 20, 1988, be approved.

5. That the request of the Welfare Reform Study Committee to meet during
the 1989 legislative session, preferably on a Friday when the General Assembly
is not in session, be approved.

6. That payment of per diem and expenses of Senator Fraise and
Representative Dvorsky, Co-Chairpersons of the Corrections System Review Task
Force, to negotiate with the Task Force consultants for part one of the study
on October 6, 1988, and to negotiate with the consultants for part two of the
study at a future date, be approved.

7. That the request for payment of actual expenses of the Director of
Wisconsin's Office of Waste Management and the policy analyst from the National
Center for Policy Alternatives who testified before the Waste Volume Reduction
and Recycling Study Committee be approved.

8. That the request for payment of actual expenses of the person from the
Montana Women's Lobby who testified before the Elimination of Discriminatory
Insurance Practices Study Committee on November 17, 1988, be approved.

9. That the request for payment of actual expenses of the person from
Pennsylvania to testify before the December 15, 1988, meeting of the
Elimination of Discriminatory Insurance Practices Study Committee be approved.

10. That the Higher Education Task Force final organizational plan and
meeting day request be accepted as submitted.
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11. That the World Trade Institute Study Committee request for funding of a
survey in the amount of $10,000 be approved.

12. That the Legislative Service Bureau submit a final report or progress
report for each study committee on or before January 15, 1989.

The Studies Committee reports that it has received the following reports and
information:

A. Progress reports from the three transportation-related studies.

B. A progress report from the World Trade Institute Study
Committee.

C. A report on the status of interim study committees.

Respectfully Submitted,

SENATOR BILL HUTCHINS
Chairperson

report,studiesl207

jp/dg/20



